members with questions sold for between GHC 30 and GHC 150 per paper.

This report covers the monitoring of twenty (20) papers in 50 purposively sampled examination

centres during WASSCE 2021. Supposed questions from the papers were leaked unto various

rogue social media pages on telegram between one (1) to one hundred and six (106) hours i.e. 5

days prior to the scheduled date for writing of papers, with eleven (11) confirmed to be the actual

question papers that were written, while the remaining nine (9) were fake circulations. The eleven

confirmed leaked papers are:

1. Foods and Nutrition 3 (Practical)

[...]

Integrated Science 2.

Timing of leaks

As depicted in Figure 4, majority (45%) of the leaked papers reached our Online Monitoring Team

between one (1) to three (3) hours before the scheduled time for the examination, followed by

35% arriving between seven (7) to one hundred and six (106) hours (5 days) prior to the exam.

The smallest proportion of 18% arrived between six (6) to four (4) hours before the scheduled

time for the commencement of papers. Out of the eleven (11) leaked papers from our sample of

twenty (20), the English Language 2 and Integrated Science 2 papers were the two written papers